

APL 2022-00050

To be argued by:
Kevin C. Hu
15 minutes requested

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., DOUGLAS J. HASNER, DAVID D. WINN, D/B/A DAVE-LIN ENTERPRISES AND GARY L. O'BRIEN, D/B/A BLUE EAGLE EXPRESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ, ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; GEORGE P. BEACH, II, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE, AND MARK J.F. SCHROEDER, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

KEVIN C. HU

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Defendants-Respondents

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2007

Dated: March 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Federal Safety Standards for Commercial Motor Vehicles	2
B. New York Incorporates Federal Hours-of-Service Rules for Commercial Truck Drivers.....	4
C. Congress Requires the Electronic Recording of Hours of Service and FMCSA Updates its Regulations.....	6
D. OOIDA Sues in Federal and New York Courts to Invalidate the ELD Rule.....	11
E. Proceedings Below	12
ARGUMENT	
THE ELD RULE SURVIVES FACIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE BECAUSE IT ALLOWS A REASONABLE AND LIMITED WARRANTLESS ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCH	14
A. The ELD Rule Authorizes a Permissible Warrantless Administrative Search.....	15
B. The ELD Rule Is Not a Pretext for Enforcement of Unrelated Criminal Laws.....	28

C. The ELD Rule Does Not Authorize the Kind of Secret,
Limitless GPS Tracking That This Court Has Held to be
Unconstitutional. 33

CONCLUSION..... 41

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brightonian Nursing Home v. Davis</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 570 (2013)	14
<i>Collateral Loanbrokers Assn. of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 178 A.D.3d 598 (1st Dep’t 2019)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Leboeuf</i> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 45 (2010).....	18
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers of New York, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 56 (2022)	14
<i>Matter of Cunningham v. N.Y. State Department of Labor</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 515 (2013)	passim
<i>Matter of Ford v. N.Y.S. Racing & Wagering Bd.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 488 (2014)	18
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 433 (2003)	15
<i>Owner Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. United States DOT</i> , 840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Calhoun</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 909 (St. Ct. Albany Cnty 2018)	11
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Karas</i> , 188 A.D.3d 1313 (3d Dep’t 2020)	11
<i>People v. Burger</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 338 (1996)	28-30, 32
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 156 Misc.2d 926 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 1993)	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>People v. Quackenbush</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 534 (1996)	passim
<i>People v. Scott (Keta)</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1994)	26-28, 30, 32
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016)	20
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009)	passim
<i>People, on Complaint of Kornbleit, v. Yarbrough</i> , 5 N.Y.S.2d 978 (N.Y. Magis. Ct. 1938)	5, 17
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 386 Mont. 12 (2016)	18
<i>State v. Hewitt</i> , 400 N.J. Super. 376 (2008)	18
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018)	18
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 2008 ME 118 (2008)	18
<i>United States v. Castelo</i> , 415 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 545 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir, 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Prieto</i> , 923 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991)	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 2016 WL 4046967 (S.D. Ill. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 363 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Navas</i> , 597 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2010)	19-20
<i>United States v. Ponce-Aldona</i> , 579 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18

State Constitution

New York State Constitution Article I, § 12.....	passim
---	--------

State Statutes

C.P.L.R. 5601(b)(1)	14
------------------------------	----

Tax Law

§ 474	31
§ 1814	31

Transportation Law

§ 140(2)(b)	5
§ 145.3	6, 28
§ 212	5
§ 213	6

State Statutes **Page(s)**

Vehicle and Traffic Law

§ 145.3 6, 28
§ 375 31
§ 375(31-b)..... 31
§ 415-a(1)..... 30
§ 415-a(5)(a) 28, 29, 30
§ 415-a(5)(b) 30
§ 603 31, 32

State Rules and Regulations

17 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 810.12 3
§ 820 3
§ 820.6 5, 10
§ 820.9 3, 6
§ 820.10(a) 27
§ 820.12 3, 6
§ 820.12(a) 5

Federal Constitution

Fourth Amendment 15, 20, 28

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C.

§ 31102 3
§ 31137(b)(1)(B)..... 8
§ 31137(e) 10, 33
§ 31142(d) 5

Federal Rules and Regulations

Page(s)

49 C.F.R.

Parts 301-399..... 17
Parts 350-399..... 2
§ 350.209 3
§ 350.211 3
Part 382..... 17
Part 391..... 17
Part 393..... 17
Part 395..... 4, 10, 17
Part 395, Appendix A, § 4.3.1.6(c) 8, 25
Part 395, Appendix A, § 4.7.3 8
§ 395.3(a)(1)..... 5
§ 395.3(a)(2)..... 5
§ 395.3(a)(3)..... 5
§ 395.8 6, 7
§ 395.8(a) 5
§ 395.8(b) 4-5
§ 395.8(g) 5
§ 395.15 7
§ 395.22(f)..... 25
§ 395.24 7, 25
§ 395.24(b) 8
§ 395.24(d) 8, 9, 25, 26
§ 395.26 8, 25
§ 395.26(i) 9, 22, 39
§ 395.26(b) 7
§ 395.26(c) 7
§ 395.26(d) 7, 9, 22, 39
§ 395.26(d)(1)..... 22
§ 395.26(d)(2)..... 22
§ 395.26(g) 7
§ 395.26(h)..... 7
§ 395.28 8
§ 395.28(a)(1)(i) 8
§ 395.30(b)(3)..... 8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>About ELDs: Improving Safety Through Technology, Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,</i> FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, https://eld.fmcsa.dot.gov/About	9-10, 26
<i>Fiscal Year (FY) 2021 Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (MCSAP) Funding Distribution Table,</i> FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/2021-09/FY2021MotorCarrierSafetyAssistanceProgram-MCSAP-Funding.pdf	3
NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING, AND MEDICINE, COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVER FATIGUE, LONG-TERM HEALTH, AND HIGHWAY SAFETY (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK384966/pdf/Bookshelf_NBK384966.pdf	4
65 Fed. Reg. 25540 (May 2, 2000)	6
75 Fed. Reg. 17208 (Apr. 5, 2010)	23
79 Fed. Reg. 17656	22
80 Fed. Reg. 78292 (Dec. 16, 2015)	7, 21-23
87 Fed. Reg. 56921 (Sept. 16, 2022).....	7
